RESOULTION NUMBER _____, SECOND SERIES

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A 2019 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY PREPARENESS GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Marshall's Southwest Minnesota Chemical Assessment Team (SWMN CAT) desires to protect the health of its citizens and the citizens of the Southwest and West-Central regions of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, under Minn. Stat. ss 299A.01, Sbd. 2 (4) the State of Minnesota is empowered to enter into this grant agreement, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Homeland Security and Emergency Management Division has funding to promote hazardous materials emergency preparedness; and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Homeland Security and Emergency Management Division has agreed to provide funding to supplement the training of the members of the Southwest Minnesota Chemical Assessment Team to maintain and improve its proficiency in hazardous materials response by providing additional funding for the department;

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Marshall entered into an agreement with the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Homeland Security and Emergency Management Division for the period from March 27, 2019 or once the state has obtained all required signatures to September 30, 2019.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Marshall and City Clerk of the City of Marshall, are hereby authorized to execute such agreements as are necessary to implement the project on behalf of the City of Marshall.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of Public Safety/Chief of Police is authorized to administer the grant.

Passed and adopted by the Council the 23rd day of April 2019.

THE COMMON COUNCIL

Mayor of the City of Marshall, MN

ATTEST:

City Clerk